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1. Overall Description:

SA5 would like to thank RAN3 for their LS on “Subscriber and Equipment Trace for EPC and E-UTRAN” in R3-081057 (S5-080878) and for pointing out some of the differences. Attached are responses from SA5 to the questions.
Question 1: Could SA5 clarify the change made in Rel-8 related to the values of the Trace Depth parameter and check if this change is backward compatible in UTRAN?

SA5 response: To remain backward compatible with Rel 7 the extensions have been renamed in S5-081878 and S5-081879.
Question 2: Could SA5 confirm that the List of interfaces parameter shall always be sent by the MME?
SA5 response: List of interfaces is expected to remain Optional as they were in Rel 7. The wordings have been changed to reflect that in S5-081879.
Question 3: Could SA5 confirm that the Trace Collection Entity parameter shall always be sent by the MME, and detail the coding of the parameter to be carried at the S1/X2 interface (e.g. does SA5 foresee some field(s) specifying the IP version (as done e.g. in TS 29.274 section 9.25) or not (as done e.g. in TS 29.274 section 9.9)?
SA5 response:   SA5 confirms that the “IP Address Trace Collection Entity” is mandatory and will always be set.
Question 4: Could SA5 confirm that this Rel-8 change is applicable to RANAP/RNSAP in UTRAN?
Question 5: If the answer to Question 4 is yes, for backward compatibility issue, could the MCC+MNC be added as an optional extension to the Rel-6/Rel-7 RANAP Trace Reference information element, sent by a Rel-8+ MSC/SGSN only, ignored by a Rel-6/Rel-7 RNC (i.e. the uniqueness of the reference would only be guaranteed between Rel-8+ nodes) ? 
SA5 response to Question 4 and 5: SA5 has modified the definition of Trace Reference to make it backward compatible with the Rel 7 in S5-081879.
2. Actions:

To RAN3
SA5 kindly ask RAN3 to review the responses to ensure that they are in agreement.
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